 SERVICE OPERATING MANUAL FOR INDEPENDENT TEMPERATURE
RECORDER
G-913-P00/P01
For software version 01a
Please read the manual carefully before connecting and starting any of our devices. In case of any
doubts, please contact us during working hours (8 a.m. to 4 p.m.).
USER MANUAL G-913-P00/P01 PAGE  2
PPUH „GECO” Sp. z o.o.                                   ISSUE  I AS OF 2023.02.20

 when the battery is completely discharged, an appropriate log is saved in the device.
 when the mains supply is restored, the battery is automatically recharged.
1.2. How to order
When ordering a product, please:
 specify the version P00(without battery) or P01(with battery)
 select the supported sensor type: NTC 2.2kΩ or PT1000
 select the default language: PL, EN, DE, FR (later configuration is possible, see page 9)
 specify the required registration period
II. GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS
The G-913 digital temperature recorder was made in microprocessor technology with the use of an
automatic surface mount. The device is designed to record data from two temperature sensors
directly connected to it. The recorder is designed for stand-alone operation. The operating mode
depends on the settings made by the manufacturer.
The G-913 recorder is equipped with:
 built-in memory for recording the measured temperatures
 USB interface for reading stored temperature values
 li-po battery depending on the version
USER MANUAL G-913-P00/P01 PAGE  4
PPUH „GECO” Sp. z o.o.                                   ISSUE  I AS OF 2023.02.20
ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE RECORDER FROM POWER DURING
THUNDERSTORMS
PENDRIVE CONNECTED TO THE RECORDER MUST BE
FORMATTED TO THE FAT32 FILE SYSTEM!
USING A PENDRIVE FORMATTED TO ANOTHER FILE SYSTEM IS
UNSUPPORTED AND MAY CAUSE INCORRECT OPERATION OF
THE DRIVER
The recorder does not require any special maintenance. The keyboard was made from a special
type of foil resistant to high temperature and most chemicals. It is not permitted to clean it with
sharp objects. It is sufficient to clean the front plate with a wet cloth from time to time.
2.1. DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORDER PANEL
A diode that signals
recording, operation of USB
storage and alarm states
USB 2.0 connector to
support USB storage
USER MANUAL  G-913- P00/P01 PAGE  5
Technical Data
Operating voltage
230V AC +10% -15%
Power frequency
5060Hz
Operating temperature range
od +5°C do +40°C
Humidity
od 20% do 80% RH
Sensor type
NTC 2,2k
Sensor operating temperature
range
NTC:  -40°C  120°C
Recording interval
5 min
Number of recording memory
entries
30000 pozycji
III. CONNECTING AND POWERING THE RECORDER
The room where the Recorder is installed should be equipped with a 230V/50Hz electrical
system, in accordance with applicable regulations. The device does not require an external power
supply and can be connected directly to the mains. Connect the power cable conductors
according to the installation diagram shown in Fig. 1.
THE RECORDER IS CONNECTED TO 230V/50HZ POWER.
DISCONNECT THE POWER AT THE FUSE BEFORE ATTEMPTING
TO MAKE ANY REPAIRS
In order to enable the recorder to work in the event of a power failure or damage of the power
cord, G-913 was equipped with a built-in lithium-polymer battery. The recorder can work on